Accepting this purchase order, the vendor shall be responsible for parts upon receiving until which time the parts are received back at Homeyer Precision Manufacturing. Proper care shall be given to ensure product safety at vendor facility and in shipment back to Homeyer Precision Manufacturing. Any damage product will be billed back to vendor for replacement cost of damaged parts.

Vendor quality records pertaining to this purchase order shall be retained at the vendor's facility for a minimum of 7 years and flow all requirements to sub-tier suppliers, such as D656202 for Boeing's Tooling Supplier Quality Operating Requirements.

In the event product being processed becomes nonconforming the supplier must notify Homeyer Precision Manufacturing and obtain disposition approval prior to shipment. Where the supplier is responsible for the nonconformity a documented root cause corrective action may be required and, if so, shall be completed within (14) working days, and a copy of the CAR shall be sent to the HPM Quality Dept. for review. Ineffective corrective actions shall be reopened with (5) working days to resolve the issue. The acceptance of counterfeit parts is prohibited. Suppliers shall flow this requirement down to all their sub-tier suppliers to prevent the inadvertent use of counterfeit parts and materials. To aid in the prevention of counterfeit parts, component certifications must be readily retrievable and made available upon request.

We retain right of access with our customers and/or regulatory authorities to the suppliers premises relating to the contract.

Overall product conformity is based on all levels of the supply chain, including the supplier contribution from this purchase order. Homeyer Precision Manufacturing requires all Suppliers to exhibit ethical behavior, which will be considered, along with performance and on time delivery, in determination of our Approved Supplier List.

The Supplier is required to verify the correct material type, and temper (where applicable). Evidence of verification shall be on the Supplier's shop traveler, work order, planning, or other inspection status documentation.

If tantalum, tin, tungsten, and/or gold are present within the alloy, plating/coating, or any part of the delivered product, then the delivered product must be compliant to Section 1502 of the Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act. These minerals must be sourced from compliant smelters. A certification is required to certify that the product is Conflict Free per Section 1502 of the Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act. Material furnished under this Purchase Order shall not contain mercury in any form.

The supplier shall notify Homeyer Precision Manufacturing of any process or product changes, supplier changes or manufacturing facility location changes that could affect the quality of the product supplied in the contract and obtain approval as required. When applicable, Suppliers shall make available, a copy of their certifications to Homeyer Precision Manufacturing. Any changes to the certifications such as a change of the registrar, update, withdrawal or disapproval must also be forwarded to HPM immediately.

The Supplier will ensure delivered product is controlled in a manner that will prevent Foreign Objects (FOD) from being introduced into the final product.

In 2013 we officially changed our company name from Homeyer Tool & Die to Homeyer Precision Manufacturing. With this change, all of our accounts and legal documents were also changed. Please update your records, if you haven't already done so.

Invoices should be mailed to: Homeyer Precision Manufacturing, PO Box 247, Marthasville, MO 63357 If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at 636-433-2244